VILLAGE OF BOWERSTON COUNTY OF HARRISON STATE OF OHIO

VILLAGE OF BOWERSTON

ORDINANCE NUMBER 2021- Lo

EFFECTIVE DATE: OCTOBER 19, 2021

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING AND REPLACING ORDINANCE #303 PROHIBITING LONG-TERM COMMERCIAL VEHICLE PARKING ON STREETS AND ALLEYS OF THE VILLAGE OF BOWERSTON

WHEREAS, The Council for the Village of Bowerston, Harrison County, Ohio, has determined that it is in the interest of the community and for reasons of safety and welfare of its residents that an Ordinance be passed prohibiting long-term commercial vehicle parking on the streets and alleys of the Village of Bowerston.

WHEREAS, Council has determined that long-term parking of commercial vehicles in residential and business districts of the Village constitutes a nuisance, a hazard, and a threat to the peace, health, safety and well-being: and

WHEREAS, the Village of Bowerston desires enforcement of this ordinance by the office of the Harrison County Sheriff,

THEREFORE, be it ORDAINED by the Council of the Village of Bowerston as follows:

SECTION 1.

No person shall park a bus, commercial tractor, agricultural tractor, truck of more than one ton capacity, semi-trailer, semi-cab, pole tractor, or moving van on any street or alley within the Village limits, except to on-load, off-load, or otherwise conduct business immediately at hand.

SECTION 3. Penalties.

Whoever violates this section is guilty of a minor misdemeanor on a first offense and shall be assessed a fee of \$50. It shall be a separate violation for each day the vehicle remains unmoved and parked on the street or alley within the Village limits.

SECTION 4. Saving Clause

The provisions of this Ordinance are hereby declared to be severable and if any clause, sentence, word, section or provision is declared void or unenforceable, for any reason, by a court of competent jurisdiction, the remaining portions of said Ordinance shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 5. Effective Date

This Ordinance shall be adopted by the Council of the Village of Bowerston immediately and shall be declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the public health, welfare, continued operation of the Village and safety of the people of the Village of Bowerston.

Passed the 19th day of October, 2021.

Approved:

Mayor Jacquie Humphr

Attest:

Heidi Trice, Fiscal Oficer